

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
BID PROTEST

CONTINENTAL SERVICE GROUP, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

and)

PIONEER CREDIT RECOVERY, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

THE UNITED STATES,)

Defendant,)

and)

CBE GROUP, INC.,)

FINANCIAL MANANGEMENT)
SYSTEMS, INC.,)

GC SERVICES LIMITED)
PARTNERSHIP)

PREMIERE CREDIT OF NORTH)
AMERICA, LLC,)

VALUE RECOVERY HOLDINGS, LLC,)

WINDHAM PROFESSIONALS, INC.,)

Intervenors.)

No. 17-449C

No. 17-499C

(Consolidated)

Chief Judge Susan G. Braden

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO VACATE THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSHCMAN, JR.
Director

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:

JOSE OTERO
General Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Education

SARA FALK
General Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Education

LAUREN S. MOORE
U.S. Department of Justice
Commercial Litigation Branch, Civil Division
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-0333
Fax: (202) 514-8640
E-mail: lauren.moore@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

May 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. Background | 2 |
| II. The Court Should Vacate The Preliminary Injunction Because The Court Has Dismissed The Underlying Claim | 4 |
| III. In Addition To A Dismissal Of Its Underlying Claim, Continental Cannot Demonstrate That It Satisfies Any Of The Factors For A Preliminary Injunction | 5 |
| A. Standard Of Review | 5 |
| B. Continental, Nor Any Party, Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Should The Court Vacate The Preliminary Injunction | 6 |
| C. Continental Cannot Succeed On The Merits Of Its Dismissed Claim | 7 |
| D. The Harm To The Government From A Continued Injunction Outweighs Any Harm To Plaintiffs | 8 |
| E. Vacating The Preliminary Injunction Would Serve The Public Interest | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Access Sys. Inc v. United States</i> , 84 Fed. Cl. 241 (2008) | 8 |
| <i>Bean Dredging Corp. v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 519 (1991) | 6 |
| <i>Carahsofitechnology Corp. v. United States</i> , 86 Fed. Cl. 325 (2009) | 7,8 |
| <i>FMC Corp. v. United States</i> , 3 F.3d 424 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... | 5 |
| <i>Intel Corp. v. ULSI Sys. Tech., Inc.</i> , 995 F.2d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... | 5 |
| <i>Keeton Corrections, Inc. v. United States</i> , 59 Fed. Cl. 753 (2004) | 8 |
| <i>Kola Nut Travel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 195 (2005) | 5 |
| <i>Lermer Germany GmbH v. Lermer Corp.</i> , 94 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... | 4 |
| <i>National Steel Car, Ltd. v. Canadian Pac. Ry., Ltd.</i> , 357 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>New England Braiding Co., Inc. v. A. W Chesterton Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 878 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... | 5 |
| <i>Nortel Gov't Solutions, Inc. v. United States</i> , 84 Fed. Cl. 342 (2008) | 8 |

Sofamor Danek Group, Inc. v. DePuy-Motech, Inc.,
74 F.3d 1216 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....5

T. J Smith and Nephew Ltd. v. Consolidated Medical Equipment, Inc.,
821 F.2d 646 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....5

Tenacre Found. v. INS,
78 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....6

U.S. Association of Importers of Textiles and Apparel v. United States,
413 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2005)4

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....5
